

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/8/2023 1:40 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101799-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

M.G., by and with his guardian ad litem Priscilla G.,

Appellants,

v.

YAKIMA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
ATTORNEYS FOR EDUCATION RIGHTS

Katherine A. George
WSBA No. 36288
Johnston George LLP
2800 First Ave., Suite 226
Seattle, WA 98121
Ph. (206) 832-1820
kathy@johnstongeorge.com

Nicholle S. Mineiro
WSBA No. 47745
Mineiro Law PLLC
2018 156th Ave. NE Bldg F, #100
Bellevue, WA 98007
Ph. (425) 300-2589
nicholle@mlp-law.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICUS	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Students Have a Right to a Basic Education As Defined by <i>McCleary</i>	5
1. The Washington Constitution bestows individual rights to children	5
2. A constitutionally required education includes a six-hour school day and an opportunity to meet graduation requirements	8
B. M.G.'s Constitutional Right Was Violated	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

M.G. by Priscilla G. v. Yakima Sch. Dist. No. 7,
24 Wn.App.2d 703, 524 P.3d 670 (Div. 3, 2022) 3, 4, 6

McCleary v. State,
173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012) 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State,
90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978) 1, 7, 9

Statutes

RCW 28A.150.210 9, 10

RCW 28A.150.220 10

RCW 28A.150.220(1) 9

RCW 28A.150.220(2) 8

RCW 28A.150.220(3)(b)..... 9

RCW 28A.150.220(5)(a)..... 8, 10

RCW 28A.600.015(1) 5

Other Authorities

ESHB 1209 (Laws of 1993, ch. 336) 8, 10

T. Stiles, *The Constitution of the State and its Effects Upon
Public Interests*, 4 Wash.Historical Q. 281, 284 (1913). 6

Constitutional Provisions

Article IX, section 1 1, 2, 5, 6, 10, 11
